
Decision No. 44830 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILI~IES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of . 

N. F. DAVIS DRIER AND ELEVATOR" 
a corporation~ 

For an Order Authorizing ~d 
RatifYing the Executiono! a Note 
Secured by an Eneumbr~ee upon 
Public Utility Property. 

-- .... -----.-~--- ..... - ... -----

) 
· 
) 
· · ) 
· · ) 
· · ) 
· · 

Q P.. '1 [ 1 Q. li 

App11c:ltion '" 
, No. 31647 ;" 
(~d .Amendmcn t) 

Applicant herein, N. F. Davis Drier ~d Elevator" is a 

California corporation engaged 1n the 'business ot drying ,and storing 
" . 

rice. The prtncipal office of the corporation mnd its plant are 

loca ted onc-ht),lf mile north of Firebaugh~ Fresno County. In this 

application as amended, it seeks percission to execute a deed of 

trust· and to issue 3. note in the principal amount of $40,000, for 

tb.€' purpose of financing in part the cost of constructing additional 

facili ties. 

Applicnnt reports for the 1"iscal year ended April 30" 195,0, 

total income of $108,374.43" expenses of $59,,6;6.09 , other cho.rges, 

1ncludL~g £~deral income t~x, of $l9~503.25, ,~d net profit of 

$29,235.09. As of April 30" 1950, :lccording to EYl~bit C filed'in 

this proceeding, it reports~sscts ~d liabilities as !olloys: 

Assets 

Cash and accounts receiv~ble 
Pe:rmmlent assets -

Cos.t,.,· 
Accruod depreciation 

Net 
Deterred cr~rges 

l'ot<:.l 

- 1 -

~218,293.39 
40,003.78 . 

178,,289.61 
3,446.79 

~j200! 771.2.4 



tiabilitie~ 

Current li~billties 
Long-ter.m notes -

Bank of America 
W. C. DaVis Estate 

Liability due stockholder 
Common stock 
Earned surplus 

'roto.l 

$30,000.00 
29, 279.7i., 

$ 42,411.26 

59,279.75 
5,114.89-

45,000.00 
48,966,.04 

1200 ,771.$' 

Applicznt now deSires to corrow the sum of $40,000 to 

f~~ance in pert the cost of constructing ~ddition~l f~ci1ities ~ich 

'Will provide D.bout 3,000 tons of additional bulk storage space :m.d 

will incr~cse the rice drYing cepacity of the plcnt approx1~tely 

70%. Applicant estimates th~t the total cost of constructing the 

additional facilities will be approx1mntely $70,000, of which 

$30,000 Will be provided by applicc.nt from its ow !\indz and $40,Oq,~ 

will be oorrowed from C. E. Grosje~ Rice Milling Co. The sum to be 

thus borrowed ~11 be represented by ~ note p~yable 1n ~ual 

inst~~lm~nts of $6,666.66 during e~Ch of the years 1951 to 1956, 

inclusive, with interest on the Ul'l:paid b~lo.nces, payable sem1-~U~ 

at the rate of 5% per aIlntur... A copy of the note which a.pplicmlt 

propozes to issue is attached to the application as Exhibit A. 

The pc.~ent of the note will be secured by a deed 0'£ trust 

covering all property of applic~t, including the ~dditional r~cil­

ities to be constructed. The deed of trust~ to be executed in r~vor 

of C. E. Grosjean P~cc Vdlling Co., will be subject to two prior 

tr.lst deeds which were issued under the ~uthor1ty of this Commis­

sionTs DeciSion No. 42424, dated J~uary 13, 1949. A copy or the 

deed of trust is att~ched to the applic~tion as EXhibit B. 

Applic~t ~dvi$es thct dUring the rice harvezting ~d 

d~~g period of 1949 there w~s a much greater demand for rice dry­

ing and of rice storage facilities than app1ic~t could fill. It 

- :2 -



A.'3l647 MMW • e. 

wcs forced to ask·m~y of its customers to wait tor considerable 

periods of time before bringing their rice to its plant for drying 

because of the backlog of drying 'Work that had been 'btl1lt up. The 

~dditional facilities which applicant now proposes to construct will 

be ready for service during the 1950 rice season. The add1tio~ 

revenues from storage made aV:lilable by the new facilities rJ.rc 

cst1lna ted to a."1loun t to approximately $8,000 per ~um. 

A review of the application indicates that applicent has 

need tor the funds it 'Will octo.in through the issue of the proposed. 

note. Accordingly, an order ~li be enter.cd in response to its 

request .. 

The CommisSion h~ving con~1dored the ~bove entitled ~tter, 

~d being or the opinion th~.t 0. public hearing thereon is not neces­

sary; that the ~?plication should be gr~ted, as herein provided~ 

that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for through 

the iszue of the note herein authorized is reasono.bly rCC1uired by 

applic~t for the purpose specified herein; and that suCh purpo~e is 

not, in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to opcr~ting expenses 

or to income; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY OF.D~ED as follows: 

1. N. F. Davis Drier and Elevator, after th~ effective 

date hc;:;-eof and on or before December .31, 1950, may issue to C. E . . 
Grosjean Riee Milling Co. ~ 5% promissory note for the ~ of not 

exceeding $40,000 under the t~r.ms set forth in this ~pp11cation, ~d 

may cxe~te a deed of trust to secure the p~ymcnt of said note, 

which note ~~d deed of trust shall be in, or subst~t1ally in, the 

same for.m as those filed in this proceeding. 

- 3 -



.- • . 
A.3l647 MMW 

2. Applicant sho.ll uz~ the proceeds to be received thro'ugh 

the issue or said note to finance in part th~ cost of constructing 

additional f~cilities. 

3- Applicant" 'Wi thin thirty (30) days after the execution 

thereof, shall rile with the Commission a copy of the note 3nd a 

copy of the deed or trust as actually exeeuted. 

4. The a.uthority herein granted Will become effective 

~hen app11c~t has p~id the fce prescribed by Section 57 of tho 

Public Utilities Act, which. fce is forty ($40.00) d.ollars. 
-Z&). 

Dated at s~ Frt!.'1.c1sco, Cali!0:rn1a, this A.(' -day or 

Septem.ber, 1950. 

~o.rj-#./~ 
'( Commissioners. 

- 4 -


